

1 Legal status and principle activities

Asyad Shipping Company SAOG (the "Parent Company" or the "Company") is public joint stock company registered in the Sultanate of Oman. Asyad Shipping Company SAOG (the "Company") and its subsidiaries together referred as (the "Group").

The immediate parent of the Company is Asyad Group SAOC (the "Immediate Parent Company"), a closed joint stock Company registered in the Sultanate of Oman which is wholly owned by the Oman Investment Authority ("OIA" or the shareholder) which is ultimately owned and controlled by the Government of the Sultanate of Oman. Asyad Group SAOC ("the Immediate Parent Company") owns 80% of the shares of the Company and remaining 20% of the shares has been issued to the general public as part of the initial public offering in 2025.

The Group is engaged in investment in ship owning companies, vessel charter hire activities and ship management activities. The Group operates internationally.

2 Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

These condensed interim consolidated and separate financial statements (referred as "condensed interim financial statements") are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting and the minimum disclosure requirements issued by the Capital Market Authority ("CMA") now known as the Financial Services Authority (FSA). The accounting policies used in the preparation of the condensed interim consolidated and separate financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025 except for the adoption of new and amended standards as disclosed in note 2 (c) below. The condensed interim financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and should be read in conjunction with annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025.

However, selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance since the last annual financial statements.

The condensed interim financial statements have been presented in Rial Omani ("ﷂ"). All amounts have been rounded to the nearest thousand, unless otherwise indicated. The functional currency of the Company is US Dollars ("USD"). The Company translates the USD amounts to ﷂ amounts at an exchange rate of USD 1 = ﷂ 0.385. The exchange rate has been constant throughout the current and prior years, as the Rial Omani is pegged to the USD.

(b) Change in material accounting policy

The accounting policies applied in these condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the annual financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2025.

(c) Adoptions of new and revised international financial reporting standards (IFRS)

Following are the standards that are effective from 01 January 2026.

New accounting standards or amendments	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
Classification and measurement of financial instruments IFRS 9 and IFRS 7	1 January 2026
Annual improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards – Volume 11	1 January 2026

The above standards and amendments do not have any material impact on interim financial statements.

(c) **Adoptions of new and revised international financial reporting standards (IFRS) (continued)**

New and revised IFRS issued but not yet effective

The new and amended standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Group's interim financial statements are disclosed below. The Group intends to adopt these new and amended standards and interpretations, if applicable, when they become effective.

New standards or amendments	Effective date
IFRS 18 Presentation and disclosure in financial statements	1 January 2027
IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures	1 January 2027
Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture - Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28	Available for optional adoption/ effective date deferred indefinitely

There are no other IFRS standards, amendments or interpretations that are expected to have a material impact on the Group's condensed interim financial statements.

3 USE OF JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

In preparing these condensed interim financial statements, management has made judgements and estimates that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The significant judgements made by management in applying the accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those described in the last annual financial statements.

Measurement of fair values

Certain of the Group's accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI), financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), financial liabilities, derivatives and for non-financial assets and liabilities. The fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes.

Financial assets at FVOCI represent investment in unquoted security. At the reporting date, the Group did not hold any financial asset at FVPL. Financial liabilities consist of trade and other payables, interest bearing loans and borrowings, bank overdrafts and vessel deposits. Derivatives consist of interest rate swap agreements.

When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to the asset or liability.

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group and the parent company uses market observable data as far as possible. Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability are categorised in different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

The Group recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.

4 Property, vessels and equipment

	Consolidated		Parent Company	
	31 March 2026 S'000	31 December 2025 S'000	31 March 2026 S'000	31 December 2025 S'000
Carrying value as at 1 January	698,531	627,025	168,258	77,415
Additions	62,546	180,931	7,599	91,078
Disposals	-	(3,468)	-	-
Reversal of Impairment losses	-	29,995	-	-
Transfer to held for sale assets	-	(83,707)	-	-
Depreciation	(11,377)	(52,245)	(59)	(235)
Carrying value as at 31 March/ 31 December	4.2 <u>749,700</u>	<u>698,531</u>	<u>175,798</u>	<u>168,258</u>

4.1 The depreciation charges for the period are allocated as follows:

	Consolidated For the Three Months ended 31 March		Parent Company For the Three Months ended 31 March	
	2026 S'000	2025 S'000	2026 S'000	2025 S'000
Vessel operating costs (note 21)	11,318	12,612	-	-
General and administrative expenses (note 23)	59	65	59	59
	<u>11,377</u>	<u>12,677</u>	<u>59</u>	<u>59</u>

4.2 It includes borrowing cost capitalised amounts to S 11.82 million (31 December 2025: S 9.8 million).

4.3 As at 31 March 2026, the group has assessed the impairment indicators across the cash generating units in particular taking into account the fact pattern associated with owned vessels operating in the same business and no indicators of impairment were identified. The assessment will be revisited for the year ending 31 December 2026.

5 Leases

The Group has entered into long-term charter contracts for leasing vessels, which it further engages in operations for generating revenue. It has also leased land and building for administrative purposes. The vessel lease contracts are typically entered into for a period of 2 to 15 years but may have extension options. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions. The lease agreements do not impose any covenants. Leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.

5.1 Right-of-use asset

The condensed interim statements of financial position and profit or loss shows the following amounts relating to lease of right of use assets:

5.1.1 Consolidated

	Land S'000	Properties S'000	Vessels S'000	Total S'000
2026				
Balance at 1 January	30	198	128,423	128,651
Additions to right-of-use assets	-	-	10,948	10,948
Depreciation charge for the period	(1)	(18)	(19,834)	(19,853)
Balance at 31 March	<u>29</u>	<u>180</u>	<u>119,537</u>	<u>119,746</u>

5 Leases (continued)

	Land S'000	Properties S'000	Vessels S'000	Total S'000
2025				
Balance at 1 January	31	51	123,619	123,701
Additions to right-of-use assets	-	213	89,590	89,803
Termination to right of use asset	-	-	(2,206)	(2,206)
Depreciation charge for the period	(1)	(66)	(82,372)	(82,439)
Impairment loss for the period	-	-	(208)	(208)
Balance at 31 December	30	198	128,423	128,651

5.1.2 Parent Company

	Land S'000	Properties S'000	Vessels S'000	Total S'000
2026				
Balance at 1 January	30	-	-	30
Depreciation charge for the period	(1)	-	-	(1)
Balance at 31 March	29	-	-	29

	Land S'000	Properties S'000	Vessels S'000	Total S'000
2025				
Balance at 1 January	31	-	-	31
Depreciation charge for the period	(1)	-	-	(1)
Balance at 31 December	30	-	-	30

5.2 Movement in lease liabilities

	Consolidated		Parent Company	
	2026 S'000	2025 S'000	2026 S'000	2025 S'000
Balance at 1 January	129,357	135,568	35	36
Additions during the period	10,948	89,803	-	-
Termination to lease liabilities	(32)	(2,425)	-	-
Payments during the period	(23,119)	(102,311)	(3)	(3)
Interest expense for the period	1,759	8,722	2	2
Balance at 31 March / 31 December	118,913	129,357	34	35

The current and non-current classification of lease liabilities as of the reporting date is as follows:

Current lease liabilities	59,984	64,610	-	-
Non-Current lease liabilities	58,929	64,747	34	35
	118,913	129,357	34	35

5.3 Amounts recognised in profit or loss

	Consolidated 2026 S'000	2025 S'000	Parent Company 2026 S'000	2025 S'000
Depreciation charge for the period	19,853	19,126	1	1
Interest on lease liabilities	1,759	2,094	2	2

5.4 Amounts recognised in the statement of cash flows

Total cash out flows for the leases				
- Interest portion	1,759	2,094	2	2
- Principal portion	21,360	23,205	1	-
	23,119	25,299	3	2

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON 12 MAY 2026

6 Investment in subsidiaries/joint ventures

During the period, the company has not invested in or disposed of any subsidiary or joint venture.

	31 March 2026 S'000	31 Dec 2025 S'000
7 Equity-accounted investees		
Carrying amount of investments		
Interest in joint venture	27,237	26,737
Balance at 1 January	26,737	24,860
Share of results of joint ventures - net of tax	500	1,877
Balance at 31 March / 31 December	27,237	26,737

7.1 The Group has recorded the profit for the quarter ended 31 March 2025 amounts to S 0.56 million.

8 Financial assets

	Consolidated 31 March 2026 S'000		Parent Company 31 March 2026 S'000	
	Non-current	Current	Non-current	Current
Finance lease receivables - note (a)	102,344	9,835	-	-
Loans receivable - note (b)	-	-	6,791	1,509
	102,344	9,835	6,791	1,509
Trade receivables - note (c)	-	13,076	-	-
Contract assets - note (d)	-	1,733	-	-
Other financial assets at amortised cost - note (e)	-	6,928	-	-
Bank balances - note (f)	-	123,387	-	98,805
	102,344	154,959	6,791	100,314
	Consolidated 31 December 2025 S'000		Parent Company 31 December 2025 S'000	
	Non-current	Current	Non-current	Current
Finance lease receivables - note (a)	105,017	9,627	-	-
Loans receivable - note (b)	-	-	6,791	1,509
	105,017	9,627	6,791	1,509
Trade receivables - note (c)	-	4,057	-	-
Contract assets - note (d)	-	1,422	-	-
Other financial assets at amortised cost - note (e)	-	7,773	-	273,586
Bank balances - note (f)	-	164,027	-	138,844
	105,017	186,906	6,791	413,939

8	Financial assets (continued)	Consolidated		Parent Company	
(a)	Finance lease receivables	2026	2025	2026	2025
		₹'000	₹'000	₹'000	₹'000
	Non-current portion	102,344	105,017	-	-
	Current portion	9,926	9,720	-	-
	Less: Expected credit loss allowance [note 8(g)]	(91)	(93)	-	-
		9,835	9,627	-	-
(b)	Loans receivable				
	Loan to subsidiaries	-	-	8,300	8,300
		-	-	8,300	8,300
(c)	Trade receivables				
	Trade receivables	13,654	4,544	-	-
	Less: Expected credit loss allowance [note 8(g)]	(578)	(487)	-	-
		13,076	4,057	-	-
	Due to the short-term nature of the current receivables, their carrying amount approximates to their fair value.				
(d)	Contract assets	2026	2025	2026	2025
		₹'000	₹'000	₹'000	₹'000
	Contract Assets	1,754	1,443	-	-
	Less: Expected credit loss allowance [note 8(g)]	(21)	(21)	-	-
		1,733	1,422	-	-
(e)	Other financial assets at amortised cost				
	Receivables due from related parties	3,971	3,437	322,282	273,605
	Others	3,003	4,422	132	4
	Less: Expected credit loss allowance [note 8(g)]	(46)	(86)	(2)	(23)
		6,928	7,773	322,412	273,586
(f)	Bank balances				
	Total bank balances	123,387	164,027	98,805	138,844
	Fixed term deposits (Less than 1 year)	95,439	135,290	95,439	135,290
	Margin deposits	2,473	4,293	-	1
		97,912	139,583	95,439	135,291
	As at 31 March/31 December				
	Cash and cash equivalents	25,475	24,444	3,366	3,553
		123,387	164,027	98,805	138,844
	As at 31 March				
	Cash and cash equivalents in statement of financial position	25,475	33,703	3,366	11,509
	Less: Bank overdraft (note 12)	(8,757)	-	(8,757)	-
	Cash and cash equivalents in statement of cash flows	16,718	33,703	(5,391)	11,509

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON 12 MAY 2026

8 (g) Financial assets (continued)
Impairment of financial assets

The loss allowance for financial assets at amortised cost was determined as follows:

	Consolidated		Parent Company	
	2026 S'000	2025 S'000	2026 S'000	2025 S'000
Balance at 1 January	687	1,115	23	30
Impairment charge/(reversal) during the period	49	(428)	(21)	(7)
Balance at 31 March/31 December	<u>736</u>	<u>687</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>23</u>
Impairment charge/(reversal) on trade receivables	91	(233)	-	-
Impairment reversal on contract assets	-	(49)	-	-
Impairment reversal on other financial assets	(40)	(73)	(21)	(7)
Impairment reversal on finance lease receivables	(2)	(73)	-	-
Impairment charge/(reversal) during the period	<u>49</u>	<u>(428)</u>	<u>(21)</u>	<u>(7)</u>

The expected credit loss allowance for bank balances as at 31 March 2026 and 31 December 2025 was not considered to be material and therefore not recognised in the financial statements at the reporting date.

	Consolidated		Parent Company	
	2026 S'000	2025 S'000	2026 S'000	2025 S'000
9 Other current assets				
Costs to fulfill contract	118	31	-	-
Advances 9.1	35,910	14,659	27,303	8,244
Other assets	-	1,329	-	-
Prepaid expenses	2,545	2,318	144	137
VAT receivables	12	204	12	206
	<u>38,585</u>	<u>18,541</u>	<u>27,459</u>	<u>8,587</u>

9.1 It includes advances amounting to S 26.9 million (31 December 2025: S 8.05 million) paid towards purchase of second hand-castlamax carriers.

10 Share capital	Authorised share capital		Issued and fully paid 31	
	31 March 2026	31 December 2025	31 March 2026	December 2025
Share capital S'000	<u>350,000</u>	<u>350,000</u>	<u>130,219</u>	<u>130,219</u>
Share capital No. of shares'000			<u>5,208,744</u>	<u>5,208,744</u>

11 Legal reserves

As required by the Commercial Companies Law of the Sultanate of Oman, the Parent Company and three of its subsidiaries, incorporated in the Sultanate of Oman, transfer 10% of their profit for the period to this reserve until such time as the statutory reserve amounts to at least one third of the respective company's capital. The three Omani subsidiaries have discontinued such annual transfers as their reserves total one third of the respective subsidiary's issued share capital. The reserve is not available for distribution. The Parent Company has transferred S 0.01 million (2025: nil) to the legal reserves during the current period.

	Consolidated		Parent Company	
	2026 S'000	2025 S'000	2026 S'000	2025 S'000
12 Loans and borrowings				
Term loans	601,124	598,203	483,387	477,620
Bank overdraft	8,757	-	8,757	-
	<u>609,881</u>	<u>598,203</u>	<u>492,144</u>	<u>477,620</u>
Less: Deferred financing costs	(924)	(1,016)	(416)	(469)
Total loan amount	<u>608,957</u>	<u>597,187</u>	<u>491,728</u>	<u>477,151</u>
Current portion				
Term loans	33,632	27,790	9,560	3,794
Bank overdraft	8,757	-	8,757	-
Total current portion of loans and borrowings	<u>42,389</u>	<u>27,790</u>	<u>18,317</u>	<u>3,794</u>
Non-current portion of loans and borrowings	<u>566,568</u>	<u>569,397</u>	<u>473,411</u>	<u>473,357</u>

- 12.1** The term loans are denominated in US Dollars and Rial Omani and are repayable in instalments of several denominations from quarterly to semi-annual repayments. These loans are secured against registered mortgage of related vessels. The loans are secured against the vessels of the Group having carrying value of S 218.20 millions (31 Dec 2025 – S 209.17 millions) that are assigned to the banks. The loans which are on variable interest rates are based on SOFR with margins ranging from 1.7% to 2.8% per annum (2025: SOFR 1.7% to 2.8%).

The loan amounts include the loan obtained from Immediate Parent Company amounting to S 98 million (2025: S 98 million) which is repayable ten years from the agreement date carrying interest rate 5.7%.

The specific loan agreements contain certain financial covenants which require that at testing date defined in the agreement. During the period ended 31 March 2026, the Group was in compliance with all loan covenants.

	Consolidated		Parent Company	
	2026 S'000	2025 S'000	2026 S'000	2025 S'000
13 Inventories				
Bunker fuel	2,434	1,491	-	-
Lubricants	3,078	3,341	-	-
	<u>5,512</u>	<u>4,832</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
14 Employees' end of service benefits				
Balance at 1 January	867	770	334	262
Charge during the period	48	145	17	118
Paid during the period	(1)	(48)	-	(46)
Balance at 31 March / 31 December	<u>914</u>	<u>867</u>	<u>351</u>	<u>334</u>
15 Trade and other payables				
Amount due to related parties (note 17)	6,876	5,951	354,801	288,692
Trade payables	10,674	10,124	-	-
Accrued expenses	16,685	15,352	6,170	4,841
Withholding tax payable	406	406	2	1
Other payables	528	6,105	142	5,269
	<u>35,169</u>	<u>37,938</u>	<u>361,115</u>	<u>298,803</u>

16 Contract liabilities

Contract liabilities	<u>10,809</u>	<u>8,788</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
----------------------	---------------	--------------	----------	----------

The contract liabilities primarily relate to the advance consideration received/due from customers. This will be recognised as revenue when the performance obligation will be satisfied.

17 Related parties

The Company enters into transactions with companies and entities that fall within the definition of a related party as contained in IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures. Related parties comprise key management personnel and business entities that have the ability to control or exercise significant influence over financial and operating decisions of the Company. The Company maintains balances with these related parties which arise in the normal course of business from the commercial transactions at mutually agreed terms. Prices and terms of these transactions are on mutually agreed terms and conditions which are approved by the Company's management and Board of Directors.

In accordance with IAS 24 "Related Party Disclosures", the Group has applied the exemption for 'Government entities' and has elected not to disclose transactions with Government of Oman ("Government"), as the Government has control over the Group. However, the Group has disclosed transactions which are either individually significant or that are collectively significant, but not individually, considering both quantitative and qualitative factors.

The aggregate value of material transactions and balances with other related parties for the period ended were as follows:

Compensation of key management personnel

Key management personnel are those having authority for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly, including any director (whether executive or otherwise).

The details regarding remuneration of members of key management and directors' sitting fees during the period are as follows:

	Consolidated		Parent Company	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
	<u>₹'000</u>	<u>₹'000</u>	<u>₹'000</u>	<u>₹'000</u>
During the three months period, transactions are as follows:				
Short-term benefits	164	232	135	181
Post employment benefits	9	13	7	11
Directors sitting fees	8	7	8	7
	<u>182</u>	<u>252</u>	<u>151</u>	<u>199</u>

	Consolidated		Parent Company	
	For the Three Months ended 31 March		For the Three Months ended 31 March	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
	<u>₹'000</u>	<u>₹'000</u>	<u>₹'000</u>	<u>₹'000</u>

During the three months period, transactions with related parties are as follows:

Income

Vessel management fees from subsidiaries and joint ventures	207	227	204	192
Dividends from joint ventures and subsidiaries	-	-	4,918	-
Interest income from subsidiary companies	-	-	146	196
Rental income – immediate parent company and fellow subsidiaries	86	95	86	95

17 Related parties (continued)

	Consolidated		Parent Company	
	For the Three Months ended 31 March		For the Three Months ended 31 March	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
	₹'000	₹'000	₹'000	₹'000
Costs				
Cost recharge - Fellow subsidiary	-	4	-	4
Cost including interest on loan and shared service fee - Immediate parent company	2,138	2,210	2,138	2,210
<i>Other transactions</i>				
Dry dock costs - Fellow subsidiary	1,807	-	-	-
Dividend paid – Immediate parent company	23,102	9,878	23,102	9,878

The related party balances are as follows:

Consolidated	Due from related parties		Due to related parties	
	31 March	31 December	31 March	31 December
	2026	2025	2026	2025
	₹'000	₹'000	₹'000	₹'000
Joint ventures	3,963	3,430	6,366	5,840
Immediate parent Company	-	-	23	111
Fellow subsidiary	8	7	487	-
	3,971	3,437	6,876	5,951
Parent Company				
Subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities	322,274	273,598	354,778	288,581
Immediate parent Company	-	-	23	111
Fellow subsidiary	8	7	-	-
	322,282	273,605	354,801	288,692

Consolidated		Parent Company	
For the Three Months ended 31 March		For the Three Months ended 31 March	
2026	2025	2026	2025
₹'000	₹'000	₹'000	₹'000

18 Revenue

Revenue from contracts with customers	18.1	13,299	20,922	106	104
Operating lease income		60,442	59,086	-	-
Finance lease income		3,531	3,814	-	-
		77,272	83,822	106	104

18	Revenue (continued)	Consolidated		Parent Company	
		For the Three Months ended 31 March		For the Three Months ended 31 March	
		2026	2025	2026	2025
		<u>₹'000</u>	<u>₹'000</u>	<u>₹'000</u>	<u>₹'000</u>
18.1	Revenue from contracts with customers				
	Freight income	11,435	18,998	-	-
	Vessel operation and maintenance services	1,618	1,591	-	-
	Vessel management services	246	333	106	104
		<u>13,299</u>	<u>20,922</u>	<u>106</u>	<u>104</u>
18.1.1	All the revenue is recognised over the time as the performance obligation is satisfied over time				
19	Voyage operating costs				
	Bunker charges - inventory consumption	1,536	5,475	-	-
	Port charges	754	1,544	-	-
	Voyage expenses	4,890	5,750	-	-
		<u>7,180</u>	<u>12,769</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
20	Staff costs				
	Salaries, wages, and allowances	4,049	3,691	1,053	940
	Employees' end of service benefits expenses	47	38	17	12
	Social security costs (PASI)	290	286	100	109
	Other staff expenses	865	812	368	334
		<u>5,251</u>	<u>4,827</u>	<u>1,538</u>	<u>1,395</u>
	Staff cost has been charged as follows:				
	General and administrative expenses (note 23)	2,708	2,551	1,538	1,395
	Commercial expenses (note 22)	537	496	-	-
	Vessel operating cost	2,006	1,780	-	-
		<u>5,251</u>	<u>4,827</u>	<u>1,538</u>	<u>1,395</u>
21	Vessel operating costs				
	Depreciation				
	- owned assets (note 4)	11,318	12,612	-	-
	- right-of-use assets (note 5)	19,834	19,110	-	-
	Manning cost	8,376	7,894	-	-
	Maintenance & repair	824	2,390	-	-
	Insurance	685	786	-	-
	Consumables & stores	1,514	1,080	-	-
	Ship management fee	79	44	-	-
		<u>42,630</u>	<u>43,916</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
21.1	It includes the staff cost for Omani Seafarers amounts to <u>₹</u> 2.0 million (2025: <u>₹</u> 1.7 million).				
22	Commercial expenses				
	Commission expenses	856	814	-	-
	Commercial staff costs (note 20)	537	496	-	-
		<u>1,393</u>	<u>1,310</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON 12 MAY 2026

23	General and administrative expenses	Consolidated		Parent Company	
		For the Three Months ended 31 March		For the Three Months ended 31 March	
		2026	2025	2026	2025
		<u>₹'000</u>	<u>₹'000</u>	<u>₹'000</u>	<u>₹'000</u>
	Administrative staff costs (note 20)	2,708	2,551	1,538	1,395
	Legal and professional expenses	40	67	11	6
	Repairs and maintenance	-	10	-	6
	Information technology services	316	-	273	7
	Depreciation - owned assets (note 4)	59	65	59	59
	Amortisation of intangible assets	21	21	-	-
	Depreciation - right-of-use assets (note 5)	19	16	1	1
	Other administrative expenses	1,000	913	951	912
	Withholding tax expenses	13	13	9	-
		<u>4,176</u>	<u>3,656</u>	<u>2,842</u>	<u>2,386</u>

23.1 It includes the management fee charged by Asyad Group SAOC amounts to ₹ 0.77 million (2025: ₹ 0.76 million).

24 Finance costs

Interest on loans and borrowings	5,625	6,102	3,762	2,162
Interest expenses on lease liabilities (note 5.3)	1,759	2,094	2	2
Amortisation of deferred finance cost	93	120	53	15
	<u>7,477</u>	<u>8,316</u>	<u>3,817</u>	<u>2,179</u>

25 Finance income

Interest income on loan and bank deposits	1,776	1,262	1,907	1,342
Interest income on interest rate swap	-	206	-	-
Gain on swap breakage	-	312	-	-
	<u>1,776</u>	<u>1,780</u>	<u>1,907</u>	<u>1,342</u>

26 Taxation

Income tax expense is recognised at an amount determined by multiplying the profit (loss) before tax for the interim reporting period by management's best estimate of the weighted-average annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year, adjusted for the tax effect of certain items recognised in full in the interim period. As such, the effective tax rate in the interim financial statements may differ from management's estimate of the effective tax rate for the annual financial statements.

Taxation represents the aggregate of the Omani income tax applicable to Group companies in accordance with Omani fiscal regulations. The tax authorities in the Sultanate of Oman follow the legal entity concept. There is no concept of Group taxation in Oman. Accordingly, each legal entity is taxable separately.

	Consolidated		Parent Company	
	For the Three Months ended 31 March		For the Three Months ended 31 March	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
	<u>₹'000</u>	<u>₹'000</u>	<u>₹'000</u>	<u>₹'000</u>
Income tax expense				
Current year	-	1	-	-
Deferred tax (credit)/expense				
Current year	(744)	(173)	(672)	3
	<u>(744)</u>	<u>(172)</u>	<u>(672)</u>	<u>3</u>

26	Taxation (continued)	Consolidated		Parent Company	
		2026 S'000	2025 S'000	2026 S'000	2025 S'000
	Non-current assets				
	Deferred tax asset as at 31 March / 31 December	2,281	1,537	2,193	1,521
	The movement in current taxation liability for the period comprises:				
	Balance at 1 January	88	160	-	-
	Charge for the period	-	77	-	-
	Paid during the period	-	(149)	-	-
	Balance at 31 March / 31 December	88	88	-	-
	The movement in deferred tax asset for the period comprises:				
	Balance at 1 January	1,537	503	1,521	479
	Credit for the period	744	1,034	672	1,042
	Balance at 31 March / 31 December	2,281	1,537	2,193	1,521
27	Earnings per share				
	Earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit for the period attributable to the shareholders of the Parent Company by the weighted average number of shares in issue during the period as follows:				
		Consolidated For the Three Months ended 31 March		Parent Company For the Three Months ended 31 March	
		2026 S'000	2025 S'000	2026 S'000	2025 S'000
	Profit/loss) attributable to the shareholders	16,025	10,247	1,124	(2,740)
	Weighted average number of shares for basic and diluted EPS in '000'	5,208,744	5,208,744	5,208,744	5,208,744
	Basic and diluted earnings per share (S)	0.003	0.002	0.0002	(0.001)
28	Assets held for sale				
		2026 S'000	2025 S'000	2026 S'000	2025 S'000
	Balance at 1 January	63,913	-	-	-
	Reclassified from the property, vessel and equipment	-	83,707	-	-
	Sold during the year	(41,716)	-	-	-
	Impairment loss on the held for sale assets	-	(19,794)	-	-
	Balance at 31 March / 31 December	22,197	63,913	-	-
29	Commitments and contingencies				
29.1	Contingencies				
	Loans borrowed by subsidiaries guaranteed Parent Company	122,824	126,440	122,824	126,440
29.2	Capital commitments				
	Vessel purchase commitments	422,796	350,620	422,796	350,620

30 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management

30.1 Accounting classifications and fair values - Consolidated

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value.

	Carrying amount				Fair value			
	Fair value – Hedging instruments	Financial assets at amortised cost	Other financial liabilities	Total carrying amount	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
31 March 2026								
		₹'000						
Financial assets not measured at fair value								
Trade and other receivables	-	13,076	-	13,076	-	-	-	-
Contract assets	-	1,733	-	1,733	-	-	-	-
Other financial assets at amortized cost	-	6,928	-	6,928	-	-	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	-	25,475	-	25,475	-	-	-	-
Fixed term and margin deposits	-	97,912	-	97,912	-	-	-	-
Finance lease receivables	-	112,179	-	112,179	-	-	-	-
	-	257,303	-	257,303	-	-	-	-
Financial liabilities not measured at fair value								
Trade and other payables	-	-	18,484	18,484	-	-	-	-
Loans and borrowings	-	-	600,200	600,200	-	-	-	-
Lease liabilities	-	-	118,913	118,913	-	-	-	-
	-	-	746,354	746,354	-	-	-	-
31 December 2025								
Financial assets not measured at fair value								
Trade and other receivables	-	4,057	-	4,057	-	-	-	-
Contract assets	-	1,422	-	1,422	-	-	-	-
Other financial assets at amortized cost	-	7,773	-	7,773	-	-	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	-	24,444	-	24,444	-	-	-	-
Fixed term and margin deposits	-	139,583	-	139,583	-	-	-	-
Finance lease receivables	-	114,644	-	114,644	-	-	-	-
	-	291,923	-	291,923	-	-	-	-
Financial liabilities not measured at fair value								
Trade and other payables	-	-	22,586	22,586	-	-	-	-
Loans and borrowings	-	-	597,187	597,187	-	-	-	-
Lease liabilities	-	-	129,357	129,357	-	-	-	-
	-	-	749,130	749,130	-	-	-	-

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON 12 MAY 2026

30 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

30.2 Accounting classifications and fair values - Parent Company

	Carrying amount				Fair value			
	Fair value – Hedging instruments	Financial assets at amortised cost	Other financial liabilities	Total carrying amount	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
31 March 2026								
	S'000							
Financial assets not measured at fair value								
Other financial assets at amortized cost	-	322,412	-	322,412	-	-	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	-	3,366	-	3,366	-	-	-	-
Fixed term and margin deposits	-	95,439	-	95,439	-	-	-	-
Loan Receivables	-	8,300	-	8,300	-	-	-	-
	-	429,517	-	429,517	-	-	-	-
Financial liabilities not measured at fair value								
Trade and other payables	-	-	354,945	354,945	-	-	-	-
Loans and borrowings	-	-	491,728	491,728	-	-	-	-
Lease liabilities	-	-	34	34	-	-	-	-
	-	-	855,464	855,464	-	-	-	-
31 December 2025								
Financial assets not measured at fair value								
Other financial assets at amortized cost	-	273,586	-	273,586	-	-	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	-	11,509	-	11,509	-	-	-	-
Fixed term and margin deposits	-	135,291	-	135,291	-	-	-	-
Loan receivables	-	8,300	-	8,300	-	-	-	-
	-	428,686	-	428,686	-	-	-	-
Financial liabilities not measured at fair value								
Trade and other payables	-	-	293,962	293,962	-	-	-	-
Loans and borrowings	-	-	477,151	477,151	-	-	-	-
Lease liabilities	-	-	35	35	-	-	-	-
	-	-	771,148	771,148	-	-	-	-

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON 12 MAY 2026

31 Operating Segments

Information about reportable segments:

Information related to each reportable segment is set out below. Segment profit / (loss) before tax is used to measure performance because management believes that this information is the most relevant in evaluating the results of the respective segments relative to other entities that operate in the same industries.

Consolidated

2026

For the three months ended 31 March 2026

	Gas Shipping	Crude Shipping	Products Shipping	Dry bulk Shipping	Liner Shipping	Others – unallocated	Total
				 '000			
Operating lease income	3,852	22,681	23,078	4,279	6,552	-	60,442
Revenue from contracts with customers	8	3,235	386	4,228	5,203	240	13,299
Finance lease income	-	-	-	3,531	-	-	3,531
Gross revenue	3,859	25,916	23,464	12,037	11,755	240	77,272
Profit/(loss) before tax	3,638	8,654	2,262	4,552	2,403	(6,177)	15,331
Income tax credit/(charge)	-	-	-	-	-	744	744
Profit/(loss) for the period	<u>3,638</u>	<u>8,654</u>	<u>2,262</u>	<u>4,552</u>	<u>2,403</u>	<u>(5,433)</u>	<u>16,075</u>

As at 31 March 2026

Assets

Property, vessels and equipment	122,223	377,772	101,890	101,947	25,665	20,203	749,700
Right-of-use assets	-	19,363	86,746	8,713	4,715	208	119,746

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings	-	81,079	-	28,047	8,103	491,728	608,957
Leases	-	19,660	84,509	8,898	5,627	219	118,913

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON 12 MAY 2026

31 Operating Segments (continued)

2025	Gas Shipping	Crude Shipping	Products Shipping	Dry bulk Shipping	Liner Shipping	Others – unallocated	Total
				₹'000			
For the three months ended 31 March 2025							
Operating lease income	12,022	20,393	18,974	4,054	3,643	-	59,086
Revenue from contracts with customers	441	5,413	1,276	4,849	8,610	333	20,922
Finance lease income	-	-	-	3,814	-	-	3,814
Gross revenue	12,463	25,806	20,250	12,717	12,253	333	83,822
Profit/(loss) before tax	5,407	4,513	1,148	3,980	400	(4,208)	11,240
Income tax credit/(charge)	-	-	-	-	(1)	173	172
Profit/(loss) for the period	5,407	4,513	1,148	3,980	399	(4,035)	11,412
As at 31 December 2025							
Assets							
Property, vessels and equipment	100,720	402,039	102,785	49,031	26,343	17,613	698,531
Right-of-use assets		22,199	92,661	6,485	7,078	228	128,651
Liabilities							
Loans and borrowings	-	82,464	-	28,759	8,813	477,151	597,187
Leases	-	22,468	90,041	6,672	9,939	237	129,357

31.1 Segment revenue reported above represents revenue generated from external customers. There were no inter-segment revenue in the period.

31.2 Segmental gross revenue, profit for the period and relevant assets and liabilities disclosed above are matching to the consolidated financial statements.

31.3 Segmental assets and liabilities reported above reflect actual amounts related to these segments and there is no allocation with in the segments.

31.4 The Group's vessels are deployed throughout the world and are not concentrated in certain geographical areas. The Group's management does not consider the geographical distribution of the Group's operations to be relevant for their internal management analysis and therefore no geographical segment information has been disclosed.

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON 12 MAY 2026